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Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.): During Valsalva 

maneuvre,  reflux from Internal 

Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena vein varicose through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris Vein 

and External Pudendal  

PERNKOPF. Atlas of Topographical and 

Applied Human Anatomy Vol.II. 222-223 

1-Pudendal vein 

2-Perineal vein (P point) 

3-Anterior Labial vein 

4-Plexus labialis 

5-Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. Et Bulbus vest.)  

6-Clitoris + V.circum Clit + V.Dors.Superf Clitoris 

7-Vagin 

8-Anus 

5 

4 

6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 6 

7 

8 



1-Ext.Pudendal  vein 
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3-Anterior Labial vein 

4-Dors.Clitoris Superf. Vein 

5-Anast. Pudenda ext vein. et Lig.teretis Vein 
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7-Anst; Pudenda ext vein – Ant.Labial Vein 
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Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.): During Valsalva 

maneuvre,  reflux from Internal 

Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena vein varicose through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris Vein 

and External Pudendal  
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Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. 

Et Bulbus vest.): During Valsalva 

maneuvre,  reflux from Internal 

Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena varicose vein through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. 

Et Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris 

Vein and External Pudendal  
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Reflux veines pariétales: 

Obturatrices: Po 
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Reflux veines viscérales: 

Ligament rond utérus: Pi 

Bulbo-clitoridienne: Pc 

Perinéale: Pp 
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Bulbo-clitoridienne: Pc 
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Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. 

Et Bulbus vest.): During Valsalva 

maneuvre,  reflux from Internal 

Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena varicose vein through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. 

Et Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris 

Vein and External Pudendal  



Reflux veines viscérales: 

Perinéale: Pp 



Point périnéal Point p 

labiales 

Pudendale ext 

périnéale 



Voie trans-pariétale 
périnéale et non pas trans-
vaginale, sonde lineaire 10-

13 mHz 
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La Phlébographie rétrograde pelvienne ne montre pas 

toujours le reflux des point p, c ou i. La varicographie 

est possible mais difficile à interpréter ( car sous 

pression antérograde ne permettant de bien discerner 

ce qui reflue de ce qui ne reflue pas.  



Manifestations 
cliniques et 
traitement des 
fuites 
extra_pelviennes 
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Point I: Varices controlaterales 



Art.Fem 
V. Fem. 

V. Lig. Rotondo davanti 

al canale inguinale 

Traitement : Section-ligature et 

fermeture du canal inguinal 

Diagnostic con echo-
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refluante en Valsalva, 
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de la V.fem.Com.en 

dedans de l’art 
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« classique » et 
interpretation 
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Anastomosi omolatrerali e 

controlaterali V.Lig.Teres-Rami e 

Tronco della Safena magna. 

Punto I 
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inguinalis sup  

 



Canalis inguinalis + 

Vena lig. Teres uteri 

Anastomoses omolaterales 

et controlaterales 

V.Lig.Teres-Rami e Tronco 

della Safena magna. 
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Female, 2 pregnancies, varicosities limited to the anterior 

saphena 

Duplex US from the crosse to the clitoris 

Valsalva maoneuvre 
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Internal Pudendal vein 

into Anterior Saphena 

varicose vein through 

retrograde flow in bulbar 
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Bulbus vest.), Dorsal 

Clitoris Vein and External 

Pudendal  



clit 



C point and 

Official Anatomy 



Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.): During Valsalva 

maneuvre,  reflux from Internal 

Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena vein varicose through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris Vein 

and External Pudendal  

PERNKOPF. Atlas of Topographical and 

Applied Human Anatomy Vol.II. 222-223 

1-Pudendal vein 

2-Perineal vein (P point) 

3-Anterior Labial vein 

4-Plexus labialis 

5-Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. Et Bulbus vest.)  

6-Clitoris + V.circum Clit + V.Dors.Superf Clitoris 

7-Vagin 

8-Anus 

5 

4 

6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 6 

7 

8 



1-Ext.Pudendal  vein 

2-Ext.Pudendal  vein  

3-Anterior Labial vein 

4-Dors.Clitoris Superf. Vein 

5-Anast. Pudenda ext vein. et Lig.teretis Vein 

6-Clitoris 

7-Anst; Pudenda ext vein – Ant.Labial Vein 

8-Lig.teretis Vein (I point) 

Atlas of Topographical and Applied 

Human Anatomy Vol.II. 218-219 

5 

6 

1 

4 
2 

3 

7 

8 

5 

7 

6 

2 

1 

3 

4 

8 

Plexus ven. Commnicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.): During Valsalva 

maneuvre,  reflux from Internal 

Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena vein varicose through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. Et 

Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris Vein 

and External Pudendal  
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Pudendal vein into Anterior 

Saphena varicose vein through 

retrograde flow in bulbar vein, 

Plexus Ven. Communicans (Clit. 

Et Bulbus vest.), Dorsal Clitoris 

Vein and External Pudendal  
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